Subsequent to the issuance of the Company’s unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements

for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2017 and 2016, it was determined that the conversion feature

and the warrants component of the Convertible Debentures issued on May 12, 2017 should have been

accounted for as embedded derivative liabilities. This is due to the fact that the conversion feature and the

warrants component contain contractual terms that could result in adjustments to the conversion or exercise

price.

The effects of the restatement on the condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position as at

October 31, 2017, and the condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the

three and nine months ended October 31, 2017 are summarized below.  The adjustments between amounts

previously reported and amounts restated had no material effect on the condensed interim consolidated

statements of cash flows and condensed interim consolidated statement of changes in equity.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated

$ $ $

Assets

Current assets 2,592,381 - 2,592,381

Total assets 2,592,381 - 2,592,381

 Liabilities

 Current liabilities 387,069 - 387,069

Non-current liabilities

Convertible debentures  1,794,785 331,714 2,126,499

Derivative liabilities - 206,643 206,643

Total liabilities 2,181,854 538,357 2,720,211

 Shareholders’ Deficiency

 Share capital  4,991,623 - 4,991,623

Conversion component of convertible debentures  354,342 (345,518) 8,824

Reserve for warrants  1,032,056 (124,713) 907,343

Reserve for share-based payments  71,360 - 71,360

Reserve for foreign exchange translation (3,919) - (3,919)

Accumulated deficit   (6,034,935) (68,126)   (6,103,061)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficiency) 410,527 (538,357) (127,830)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficiency 2,592,381 - 2,592,381

LINEAGE GROW COMPANY LTD. (formerly Lakeside Minerals Inc.)

Revised Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the three and nine months ended October 31, 2017 and 2016

11

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

Related Party Transactions and Key Management Compensation

Key management includes the Company’s directors, officers and any employees with authority and

responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of an entity, directly or indirectly.

On October 15, 2010, the Company and FMI entered into a financial advisory and consulting agreement,

which was subsequently amended on May 30, 2017.  Peter Bilodeau, a director of the Company, is also the

President of FMI.  FMI is a subsidiary of Foundation Financial Holdings Corp. (“FFHC”).  FFHC is an entity

in which Adam Szweras, the secretary of the Company is a director and his minor children hold an indirect

interest.  For the nine months ended October 31, 2017, consulting fee from FMI was $108,000 (2016 –

$18,000). As at October 31, 2017, $58,680 (January 31, 2017 – $nil) is included in accounts payable and

accrued liabilities in relation to FMI.  This amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

On March 1, 2014, the Company and Branson entered into a management services agreement, providing for

CFO services of the Company, as well as other accounting and administrative services.  Branson is an entity in

which FFHC owns 49% of the shares. For the nine months ended October 31, 2017, the Company recorded

 Three months ended October 31, 2017

Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated

 $ $ $

Loss from operations   (268,444) - (268,444)

  Other income (expenses)

  Fair value changes in embedded derivative liabilities - 43,076 43,076

Finance cost  (136,080) (20,127) (156,207)

Net loss (404,524) 22,949 (381,575)

Other comprehensive loss

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations (2,372) - (2,372)

Net loss and comprehensive loss (406,896) 22,949 (383,947)

Loss per share – basic and diluted   (0.013)   0.001   (0.012)

 Nine months ended October 31, 2017

Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated

 $ $ $

Loss from operations   (571,032) - (571,032)

  Other income (expenses)

  Income tax recovery 124,574 (124,574) -

Fair value changes in embedded derivative liabilities - 76,575 76,575

Finance cost  (259,459) (20,127) (279,586)

Net loss (705,917) (68,126) (774,043)

Other comprehensive loss

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations (3,919) - (3,919)

Net loss and comprehensive loss (709,836) (68,126) (777,962)

Loss per share – basic and diluted   (0.022)   (0.002)   (0.024)

LINEAGE GROW COMPANY LTD. (formerly Lakeside Minerals Inc.)

Revised Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the three and nine months ended October 31, 2017 and 2016

12

$45,000 (2016 – $45,000) for services provided by Branson. As at October 31, 2017, $nil (January 31, 2017 –

$nil) is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities in relation to Branson. This amount is unsecured,

non-interest bearing and due on demand.

During the nine months ended October 31, 2017, Fogler Rubinoff LLP (“Fogler”), a law firm in which Adam

[…]

warrants component of the Convertible Debentures issued on May 12, 2017 (see Note 8) should have been

accounted for as embedded derivative liabilities.  This is due to the fact that the conversion feature and the warrants

component contain contractual terms that could result in adjustments to the conversion or exercise price.

The effects of the restatement on the condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position as at October

31, 2017, and the condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three and nine

months ended October 31, 2017 are summarized below.  The adjustments between amounts previously reported and

amounts restated had no material effect on the condensed interim consolidated statements of cash flows and

condensed interim consolidated statement of changes in equity.

LINEAGE GROW COMPANY LTD. (formerly Lakeside Minerals Inc.)

Notes to the Unaudited Restated Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

October 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

21

16. RESTATEMENT (continued)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated

$ $ $

Assets

Current assets 2,592,381 - 2,592,381

Total assets 2,592,381 - 2,592,381

 Liabilities

 Current liabilities 387,069 - 387,069

Non-current liabilities

Convertible debentures  1,794,785 331,714 2,126,499

Derivative liabilities - 206,643 206,643

Total liabilities 2,181,854 538,357 2,720,211

 Shareholders’ Deficiency

 Share capital  4,991,623 - 4,991,623

Conversion component of convertible debentures  354,342 (345,518) 8,824

Reserve for warrants  1,032,056 (124,713) 907,343

Reserve for share-based payments  71,360 - 71,360

Reserve for foreign exchange translation (3,919) - (3,919)

Accumulated deficit   (6,034,935) (68,126)   (6,103,061)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficiency) 410,527 (538,357) (127,830)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficiency 2,592,381 - 2,592,381

LINEAGE GROW COMPANY LTD. (formerly Lakeside Minerals Inc.)

Notes to the Unaudited Restated Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

October 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

22

16. RESTATEMENT (continued)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

 Three months ended October 31, 2017

Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated

 $ $ $

Loss from operations   (268,444) - (268,444)

  Other income (expenses)

  Fair value changes in embedded derivative liabilities - 43,076 43,076

Finance cost  (136,080) (20,127) (156,207)

Net loss (404,524) 22,949 (381,575)

Other comprehensive loss

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations (2,372) - (2,372)

Net loss and comprehensive loss (406,896) 22,949 (383,947)

Loss per share – basic and diluted   (0.013)   0.001   (0.012)

 Nine months ended October 31, 2017

Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated

 $ $ $

Loss from operations   (571,032) - (571,032)

  Other income (expenses)

  Income tax recovery 124,574 (124,574) -

Fair value changes in embedded derivative liabilities - 76,575 76,575

Finance cost  (259,459) (20,127) (279,586)

Net loss (705,917) (68,126) (774,043)

Other comprehensive loss

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations (3,919) - (3,919)

Net loss and comprehensive loss (709,836) (68,126) (777,962)

Loss per share – basic and diluted   (0.022)   (0.002)   (0.024)

D2

SCHEDULE "D"

FORM 51-102F6 EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION FORM

EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION

Compensation of Executive Officers

Securities legislation requires the disclosure of compensation received by each "Named Executive Officer"

of the Company for the two most recently completed financial years.  "Named Executive Officer" is defined

by the legislation to mean (i) each of the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer of the

Company, (ii) the Company's one most highly compensated executive officer, other than the Chief